### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name             | Execution Date |  |
|------------------|----------------|--|
| Kyle R. Wilcoxen | 04/08/2011     |  |
| Robert W. Fraser | 04/08/2011     |  |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | The Glad Products Company |
|-----------------|---------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1221 Broadway             |
| City:           | Oakland                   |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA                |
| Postal Code:    | 94612                     |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 29393799 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (510)271-1652

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (510) 271-7521
Email: patapps@clorox.com
Correspondent Name: David Peterson
Address Line 1: 1221 Broadway

Address Line 4: Oakland, CALIFORNIA 94612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 493.120

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David Peterson

Total Attachments: 2

source=493.120 Assignment#page1.tif source=493.120 Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 026460 FRAME: 0530 29393799

CH \$40,00

A SSIGNMENT
WHEREAS, EYLER, WILCOXEN and ROBUST WIFRASER and hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented a least and enclations invention entitled:

## TRASHBAG

| tor which applicat | ion for Letters Pateni | t of the United States such application being identified by hi | synag been |
|--------------------|------------------------|--|------------|
| granted Serial No. | 29/393,799             | s filing date of June 9, 2011                                  | j and      |

WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE the Assignee to insert in this assignment document the filing date and serial number of the application if the date and manifer are unavailable at the time this document is executed.

WHEREAS, THE GEAD PRODUCTS COMPANY; a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Oakland, California, hereinefler referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest huand to said application and said invention, in and to any and all improvements relating to said invention, and in and to Lettere Patent thereon, when granted in the United States and all foreign countries; and

WHEREAS, ASSICINGRS acknowledge that pursuant to their employment agreements and the terms of this instrument, they are under a communing obligation to assists all right, title and inferest in, to and under the invention which is the subject of the referred-to application for Lutters Patent and any improvements thereof and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, to THE OLAO PRODUCTS COMPANY, its successars, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with this instrument.

NOW, THEREFORE, is consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNORS from ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby abknowledged by ASSIGNORS:

- 1. ASSKINORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, little and interest in and to said application and said invention and improvements; including all priority rights under the international Convention associated with the filing of said application, for each country of the Union; and in and to any and all Letters Parant on sold invention and iminoverheats that may be granted by the United States or any foreign countries, including each and every Letters Patent grasted on any application which is a division, substitution, comingation or continuation-in-part of airy application relating to said invention or improvements, and in and to each and every relissue or extension of said Leiters Patent.
- 2. ASSIGNORS hereby warrent, covening and represent the fact to be that they have not theirstofore granted any lipease, right or privilege in respect to the said application of said invention or improvements, or in any other way encumbered the same, and that they have the full right to convey, thus of all licenses and encumbrances, the entire interest hereby assigned.
- ASSIGNORS covering and agree that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE they will promptly execute all papers necessary or desirable to perfect ownership of said invention, improvements, applications or said Letters Patent in ASSIGNEE, and execute all early and other papers necessary or desirable for prosecuting said application, for use in interference proceedings involving said invention or improvements, for refiling said applications, for filing of said divisional, substitution, continuation or continuation in part amplications covering said. invention or improvements which are deemed necessary or desirable by ASECNEE, for religionace of said Letters

PATENT REEL: 026460 FRAME: 0531 Patent, or for the filing of foreign countries of applications for Letters Patent conferring said invention or improvements.

ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that at the expense and request of ASSIGNEE they will promptly assist ASSIGNEE in interference proceedings involving said invention or improvements, and in litigation involving said Letters Patent, and will assist in the ascertainment of facts and the production of evidence relating to said invention or improvements.

- 4. The terms, covenants and provisions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other, legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNORS, their heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARK to issue the United States Letters Patent on their invention, when granted, unto

THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY

its successors, assigns and other legal representatives in accordance with this agreement.

|                      | WHENCE, I, KYLER, Y | NHADAEN, BAVE        |              | EARTHAN CONDEA |
|----------------------|---------------------|----------------------|--------------|----------------|
| THIS INSTRUMENT THIS | DAY OF              |                      | , 2011.      |                |
|                      |                     | Z Z Z<br>SR WILCOXEN |              |                |
| IN TESTIMONY         | WHEREOF, I, ROBERT  | w fraser have        | EXECUTED AND | DELIVERED      |
| THIS INSTRUMENT THIS | DAY OF _            |                      |              | 2011.          |
|                      |                     |                      |              |                |
|                      | RO8                 | ERT W. FRASER        | •            |                |

493,105

RECORDED: 06/17/2011

PA1